

In the Supreme Court of the United States



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,
DEPUTY CHRISTOPHER CONLEY, and
DEPUTY JENNIFER PEDERSON,

Petitioners,

v.

ANGEL MENDEZ and JENNIFER LYNN GARCIA,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MELINDA CANTRALL
COUNSEL OF RECORD
THOMAS C. HURRELL
HURRELL CANTRALL LLP
300 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE,
SUITE 1300
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071
(213) 426 2000
MCANTRALL@HURRELLCANTRALL.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. District Court Rulings and Judgment.....	3
B. Ninth Circuit’s First Published Opinion (March 2, 2016)	8
C. This Court’s Decision Following Certiorari (March 30, 2017).	9
D. Ninth Circuit Orders After Remand and Second Published Decision (July 26, 2018)...	10
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	13
I. IN A 42 U.S.C. § 1983 ACTION, A PLAINTIFF’S INJURIES FROM AN OFFICER’S USE OF FORCE ARE NOT PROXIMATELY CAUSED BY THE OFFICER’S FAILURE TO SECURE A SEARCH WARRANT.....	17
A. The Ninth Circuit Failed to Follow This Court’s Directives on Remand and Conflated Risks Associated with an Officer’s <i>Manner of Entry</i>	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Misperceiving a Threat Is Not a Fore-seeable Risk of a Warrantless Search.....	23
II. AN INCIDENT GIVING RISE TO A REASONABLE USE OF FORCE IS A SUPERSEDING EVENT CUTTING OFF CAUSATION OF DAMAGES FROM A WARRANTLESS SEARCH.....	26
A. Causation in a 42 U.S.C. § 1983 Action Is a Substantial Issue of Federal Law Which Should Be Settled by This Court...	26
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with Decisions by Other Circuit Courts...	27
III. A FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS MUST APPLY A CLEARLY ERRONEOUS STANDARD OF REVIEW TO A DISTRICT COURT’S DETERMINATION THAT A DEFENDANT DID NOT NEGLIGENTLY BREACH A DUTY OF CARE TO USE REASONABLE FORCE..	28
A. The Proper Standard of Review of a District Court’s Negligence Determination Is a Substantial Issue of Federal Law	28
B. There Is a Circuit Conflict Regarding the Proper Standard of Review to Apply to a District Court’s Negligence Determination	30
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**9TH CIRCUIT PROCEEDINGS ON REMAND**

Opinion of the Ninth Circuit (July 27, 2018).....	1a
Briefing Order of the Ninth Circuit (September 29, 2017).....	29a
Briefing Order of the Ninth Circuit (January 23, 2018).....	32a
Briefing Order of the Ninth Circuit (February 15, 2018).....	35a

SUPREME COURT PROCEEDINGS

Opinion of the Supreme Court of the United States (March 30, 2017).....	38a
Order of the Supreme Court of the United States Granting Certiorari (December 2, 2016).....	51a

**INITIAL PROCEEDINGS IN THE
NINTH CIRCUIT AND DISTRICT COURT**

Opinion of the Ninth Circuit (March 2, 2016).....	53a
Order Denying Plaintiffs' Request for Amended Judgment (September 17, 2013).....	79a
District Court Judgment After Trial (August 27, 2013).....	84a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
District Court Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (August 13, 2013).....	87a

REHEARING ORDER

Order of the Ninth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing (September 6, 2018).....	167a
---	------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	29
<i>Armstrong v. U.S.</i> , 756 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1985).....	17, 31
<i>Attocknie v. Smith</i> , 798 F.3d 1252 (10th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2008 (2016)	22
<i>Biscotti v. Yuba City</i> , 636 Fed. Appx. 419 (9th Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>Bodine v. Warick</i> , 72 F.3d 393 (3d Cir. 1995)	15, 19, 27, 28
<i>Bonds v. Mortensen and Lange</i> , 717 F.2d 123 (4th Cir. 1983)	30
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989)	18
<i>Cameron v. Craig</i> , 713 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Ching Sheng Fishery Co., Ltd. v. U.S.</i> , 124 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 1997)	30
<i>Clark v. Ziedonis</i> , 513 F.2d 79 (7th Cir. 1975)	33
<i>Clement v. U.S.</i> , 980 F.2d 48 (1st Cir. 1992).....	16, 31
<i>Commonwealth v. Gomes</i> , 59 Mass. App. Ct. 332 (2003)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	29
<i>Davidson v. O’Lone</i> , 752 F.2d 817 (3d Cir. 1984), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Davidson v. Cannon</i> , 474 U.S. 344 (1986)	16
<i>Dolson v. United States</i> , 948 A.2d 1193 (D.C. App. 2008)	25
<i>Estate of Sowards v. City of Trenton</i> , 125 Fed. Appx. 31 (6th Cir. 2005).....	15, 24, 27
<i>Exxon Co. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 54 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 1995).....	26, 29, 31
<i>Gasho v. United States</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Gavagan v. U.S.</i> , 955 F.2d 1016 (5th Cir. 1992).....	16, 31
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	6, 14, 25, 33
<i>Grayson v. Cordial Shipping Co.</i> , 496 F.2d 710 (7th Cir. 1974)	16, 31
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	25
<i>Hayes v. County of San Diego</i> , 57 Cal.4th 622 (2013)	passim
<i>Hector v. Watt</i> , 235 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. Stevens Shipping Co.</i> , 765 F.2d 1069 (11th Cir. 1985).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hernandez v. City of Pomona</i> , 46 Cal.4th 501 (2009)	32
<i>Hicks v. U.S.</i> , 368 F.2d 626 (4th Cir. 1966)	17, 30
<i>Hitchcock v. United States</i> , 665 F.2d 354 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	16, 31
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	passim
<i>In re Paducah Towing Co., Inc.</i> , 692 F.2d 412 (6th Cir. 1982).....	17, 31
<i>Jacobs v. City of New Orleans</i> , 484 F.2d 24 (5th Cir. 1973)	33
<i>James v. Chavez</i> , 511 Fed. Appx. 742 (10th Cir. 2013).....	15, 24, 28
<i>Kane v. Lewis</i> , 604 Fed. Appx. 229 (4th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S.Ct. 358 (2015).....	15, 27
<i>La Esperanza de P.R., Inc. v.</i> <i>Perez y Cia. de Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>Lamont v. New Jersey</i> , 637 F.3d 177 (3d. Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Louie v. U.S.</i> , 776 F.2d 819 (9th Cir. 1985)	31
<i>McAllister v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 19 (1954)	16, 17, 29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	20
<i>Myers v. County of Lake, Ind.</i> , 30 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Nolan v. Sullivan</i> , 372 F.2d 776 (3d Cir. 1967).....	17
<i>Otis Elevator Co. v. Kass Realty Co.</i> , 353 F.2d 674 (4th Cir. 1965)	17
<i>Payne v. U.S.</i> , 359 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2004).....	16, 30
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	28
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs.' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	25
<i>Sterling Drug, Inc. v. Yarrow</i> , 408 F.2d 978 (8th Cir. 1969)	16, 31
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	21
<i>U.S. v. Ankeny</i> , 502 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	26
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006)	25
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 526 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2008)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Van Ort v. Estate of Stanewich</i> , 92 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Vollendorff v. U.S.</i> , 951 F.2d 215 (9th Cir. 1991)	31
<i>White v. Roper</i> , 901 F.2d 1501 (9th Cir. 1990).....	27

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV	passim
-----------------------------	--------

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	passim
Cal. Penal Code § 834a	24

JUDICIAL RULES

CACI § 440	32, 33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liab. for Physical and Emotional Harm § 34 cmt. b	26
